## RESOLUTION

OF

## THE LEGISLATURE OF CALIFORNIA,

IN FAVOR OF

Opening to pre-emption the "Nome Lackee Indian reservation."

MARCH 31, 1864 .- Ordered to lie on the table and be printed.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Department of State.

I, B. B. Redding, secretary of state of the State of California, do hereby certify that the annexed is a true, full, and correct copy of concurrent resolution, relative to "Nome Lackee Indian reservation," now on file in my office.

Witness my hand and the great seal of State, at office in Sacramento,

California, the twenty-seventh day of February, A. D. 1864.

B.B. REDDING,

Secretary of State,

Deputy.

[SEAL.]

Whereas the general government of the United States has entirely abandoned "Nome Lackee Indian reservation," situated in the county of Tehama, in this State; and whereas the Indians who were on the same have mostly died, and the remainder have scattered through the country; and whereas the said Nome Lackee Indian reservation is, in its present condition, of no use or benefit to the general government: Therefore,

Be it resolved by the assembly, (the senate concurring,) That the land composing the said Nome Lackee Indian reservation should be as speedily as possible thrown open to pre-emption, and placed back in the Marysville land district for the interest of agriculture, and that pre-emption claims be allowed settlers on

the same.

Resolved, That his excellency the governor be requested to forward a copy of these resolutions to the President of the United States, Secretary of the Interior, and to each of our senators and members of Congress.

Adopted February 15, 1864.